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2004 ANNUAL CROP SUMMARY

U.S. HIGHLIGHTS

Corn for grain production was estimated at 11.8 billion
bushels, up 17 percent from the 10.1 billion bushels
produced in 2003. The average yield was estimated at
160.4 bushels per acre, up 18.2 bushels from 2003. Both
production and yield estimates are the largest on record.
The previous record for both was set last year when
production was estimated at 10.1 billion bushels and yield
was 142.2 bushels per acre.

Soybean production in 2004 totaled 3.14 billion bushels,
the largest U.S. soybean crop in history. This was 28
percent above the 2003 level. The average yield per acre
was estimated at a record high 42.5 bushels, 8.6 bushels
above the 2003 final yield.

The Eight State Burley Belt production totaled 298.8
million pounds in 2004, up 6 percent from last year.
Kentucky produced 69 percent of the Belt’s production.
Belt yield averaged 1,932 pounds per acre, up 82 pounds
from the previous year.

KENTUCKY

Farmers benefitted from frequent summer rain. Corn and
soybean productions were record highs. Planting of corn
and soybeans and setting of tobacco were slowed in late
May and early June by excessive moisture. However,
during the summer adequate to surplus soil moisture
produced good yielding crops. Harvesting in late fall was
slowed by frequent rain but farmers eventually completed
combining.

Corn production was estimated at 173.3 million bushels,
up 17 percent from the good 2004 crop and a record high
production. The previous high of 171.6 million bushels
occurred in 1992. Adequate to surplus soil moisture
combined with good growing conditions produced a record
corn crop. Harvesting weather this past fall was ideal.
Yield was estimated at 152 bushels per acre, a record high.
The previous record of 142 bushels occurred in 2001.
Acreage harvested for grain was 1.14 million acres, up
60,000 acres from last year and the largest in four years.

Production of soybeans was estimated at a record high 57.2
million bushels, up 6 percent from the good 2003 crop. Yield
per acre was estimated at a record high 44 bushels per acre, up
.5 bushels from the revised previous high 2003 crop.
Harvested acreage was 1.30 million acres, an increase of
60,000 acres from the 2003 crop. Soybean growing conditions
during 2004 were very good with adequate moisture. Late
maturing second crop soybeans suffered no freeze damage
this year. Dry conditions that started in early September
through mid-October were beneficial to harvesting of full
season soybeans while it hurt the development of second crop
beans. After mid-October harvesting of soybeans was delayed
by frequent rain. Soybean quality going into harvest was good
but there was concern that delayed harvesting due to wet
weather might reduce bean quality.

Burley tobacco production was estimated at 206.7 million
pounds, an increase of 4 percent from the 2003 crop and the
largest in three years. The increase resulted from both a larger
harvested acreage and increased yield per acre. Yield was
estimated at 1,950 pounds per acre, up 25 pounds from the
previous year. Harvested acreage was estimated at 106,000
acres. A wet spring delayed tobacco setting and wet
conditions continued through most of the summer. Production
was hurt by the presence of blue mold and black shank. A wet
summer produced a heavy crop going into the barns. A dry
September and early October hindered the crops curing.
Production of Dark Fired and Dark Air tobacco (Types 22,
23, 35 and 36) were up from the previous year.

Alfalfa hay production was estimated at 888,000 tons, up
13,000 tons from the previous year. Yield was estimated at
3.7 tons per acre, up .2 tons from a year earlier. Harvested
acreage at 240,000 acres was down 10,000 acres from the
previous year. Alfalfa seeded acreage was 30,000 acres.
Other hay production was estimated at 5.04 million tons,
down 8 percent from the previous year.  Yield per acre at 2.4
tons was down .1 ton from the 2003 crop. Harvested acreage
estimated at 2.10 million acres was down 100,000 acres from
a year earlier. Haying during 2004 was difficult due to the wet
spring and yield was then reduced by the dry fall. Production
by most hay was plentiful with low quality, especially with
earlier cuttings.



ANNUAL CROP SUMMARY 2003-2004
HARVESTED ACREAGE, YIELD, AND PRODUCTION, KENTUCKY AND UNITED STATES

CROPS UNIT
ACREAGE HARVESTED YIELD PER ACRE PRODUCTION

2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 ‘04 as %
of ‘03

(Thousand)                                                                                                                          (Thousand)
KENTUCKY

Corn for Grain Bu         1,080         1,140         137.0         152.0     147,960     173,280 117
Soybeans for Beans Bu         1,240         1,300           43.5           44.0       53,940       57,200 106
All Wheat Bu            350 1/            380           62.0           54.0       21,700 1/       20,520   95
Barley Bu                8                8           75.0           77.0            600            616 103
Sorghum for Grain Bu              32              13           95.0           80.0         3,040         1,040   34
Hay:
  All Ton         2,450         2,340             2.60             2.53         6,375         5,928   93
  Alfalfa Ton            250            240             3.50             3.70            875            888 101
  All Other Ton         2,200         2,100             2.50             2.40         5,500         5,040   92
Tobacco:
  All Lbs            111.65            114.80      2,016      2,043     225,042     234,500 104
  Burley Lbs            103.00            106.00      1,925      1,950     198,275     206,700 104
  Type 22 E. Fired Lbs                2.60                2.70      3,080      3,100         8,008         8,370 105
  Type 23 W. Fired Lbs                2.50                2.50      3,530      3,700         8,825         9,250 105
  Type 35 One Sucker Lbs                2.30                2.30      2,830      2,900         6,509         6,670 102
  Type 36 Green River Lbs                1.25                1.30      2,740      2,700         3,425         3,510 102

UNITED STATES
Corn for Grain Bu      70,944 1/       73,632         142.2         160.4 10,089,222 1/ 11,807,217 117
Soybeans for Beans Bu      72,476 1/       73,958           33.9 1/           42.5   2,453,665 1/   3,140,996 128
All Wheat Bu      53,063 1/       49,999           44.2           43.2   2,344,760 1/   2,158,245   92
Barley Bu        4,727 1/         4,021           58.9           69.4     278,283 1/      279,253 100
Sorghum for Grain Bu        7,798         6,517           52.7           69.8     411,237      454,899 111
Hay:
   All Ton      63,383 1/       61,916             2.49 1/             2.55     157,585 1/      157,774 100
   Alfalfa Ton      23,529 1/       21,707             3.24             3.47       76,273 1/        75,383   99
   All Other Ton      39,854 1/       40,209             2.04 1/             2.05       81,312 1/        82,391 101
Tobacco:
   All Lbs          411.15            409.06      1,952      2,159     802,654      883,171 110
   Burley Lbs          152.30            154.65      1,850      1,932     281,698      298,811 106
   Type 22 E. Fired Lbs              7.80                8.00      3,013      3,100       23,504        24,800 106
   Type 23 W. Fired Lbs              2.90                2.92      3,505      3,642       10,165        10,636 105
   Type 35 One Sucker Lbs              2.84                2.84      2,748      2,843         7,805          8,074 103
   Type 36 Green River Lbs              1.25                1.30      2,740      2,700         3,425          3,510 102
1/ Revised.

PLANTED ACREAGE, KENTUCKY & UNITED STATES
KENTUCKY UNITED STATES

2003 2004
2004 % of

2003 2004
2004 %

CROPS 2003 2003
(Thousand Acres) (Thousand Acres)

Corn, All 1,170 1,210 103     78,603 2/ 80,930 103
Soybeans 1,250 1,310 105 73,404 75,208 102
All Wheat 1/        500 2/    530 106     62,141 2/ 59,674   96
Barley 1/        9        9 100       5,348 2/   4,527   85
All Sorghum      33      15   45   9,420   7,486   79
1/ Includes acreage planted preceding fall. 2/ Revised.



LARGEST KENTUCKY CORN STOCKS IN THREE YEARS

Kentucky corn stocks totaled 103.0 million bushels on December
1, 2004. This was up 14.0 million bushels from a year earlier and
the largest corn in storage in three years. Larger Kentucky stocks
can be attributed in part to the record high Kentucky corn
production (173.3 million bushels) for the 2004 crop year. Corn
stored off-farm totaled 23.0 million bushels, down 1.03 million
bushels from December 2003. Off-farm stocks include grain stored
at mills, elevators, warehouses, terminals and processors. On-farm
stocks totaled 80.0 million bushels, up 15.0 million bushels from
a year earlier and also the largest in three years.

Only off-farm soybean and wheat stocks were estimated for
Kentucky. Soybean stocks for December 1, 2004 totaled 11.1
million bushels, down 595,000 bushels from a year earlier. All
wheat stocks were estimated at 7.33 million bushels, up 1.30
million bushels from December 2003.

U.S. corn stocks in all positions on December 1, 2004 totaled 9.45
billion bushels, up 19 percent from December 1, 2003. This was the
highest December 1 stocks level since 1987. Of the total stocks,
6.14 billion bushels were stored on farms, up 16 percent from a year
earlier. Off-farm stocks, at 3.30 billion bushels, were up 24 percent
from a year ago. Soybeans stored in all positions on December 1,
2004 totaled 2.30 billion bushels, up 36 percent from December 1,
2003. This was the largest December 1 stocks level on record,
exceeding the previous record set in 2001 by 1 percent. Soybean
stocks stored on farm totaled 1.30 billion bushels, up 59 percent
from a year ago and set a new record high by 5 percent. Off-farm
stocks, at 1.00 billion bushels, were up 16 percent from last
December. All wheat stored in all positions on December 1, 2004
totaled 1.43 billion bushels, down 6 percent from a year ago. On-
farm stocks were estimated at 531.0 million bushels, up 8 percent
from last December. Off-farm stocks, at 899.7 million bushels, were
down 13 percent from a year ago.

KENTUCKY AND UNITED STATES STOCKS OF GRAIN, DECEMBER 1, 2004 WITH COMPARISONS

CROP POSITION

KENTUCKY UNITED STATES

Dec. 1
2003

Sept. 1
2004

Dec. 1
 2004

 Dec. 1
 2003

  Sept. 1
 2004

  Dec.1  
2004

(Thousand Bushels)
Corn On-Farm 65,000   3,700     80,000          5,286,000     438,000 6,144,000     

Off-Farm 1/ 23,997   4,360     22,967          2,667,775     520,091 5/ 3,304,798     
Total 88,997   8,060     102,967          7,953,775     958,091 5/ 9,448,798     

 
Sorghum On-Farm 2/   2/     2/               45,200         3,700 78,700     

Off- Farm 1/ 4/   4/     4/             190,736       29,849 5/ 203,182     
Total 2/   2/       2/             235,936       33,549 5/ 281,882     

Oats On-Farm  3/   3/       3/               64,400       74,300 5/ 60,400     
Off-Farm 1/ 4/   136       4/               54,900       41,458 5/ 44,563     
Total 4/   136       4/             119,300     115,758 5/ 104,963     

Barley On-Farm   2/   2/       2/               97,200     175,300 5/ 130,700     
Off-Farm 1/  4/   4/     4/             100,679     114,777 5/ 115,476     
Total 2/   2/      2/             197,879     290,077 5/ 246,176     

All Wheat On-Farm 2/   2/       2/             491,925     790,600 5/ 531,020     
Off-Farm 1/ 6,034      9,771     7,334          1,028,359  1,147,807 5/ 899,718     
Total 2/   2/       2/          1,520,284  1,938,407 5/ 1,430,738     

Soybeans On-Farm   2/   2/     2/             820,000       29,400 1,300,000     
Off-Farm 1/ 11,683   4/     11,088             868,653       83,014 5/ 1,004,880     
Total   2/   2/     2/          1,688,653     112,414 5/ 2,304,880     

1/ Includes stocks at mills, elevators, warehouses, terminals and processors. 2/ Kentucky is a minor State, not published separately. 3/ On-Farm oats stock estimates not made. 4/ Not 
published to avoid disclosure of individual operations. 5/ Revised.

GRAIN STORAGE CAPACITY

On-farm storage capacity by Kentucky farmers on December 1
totaled 170.0 million bushels, an increase of 10.0 million bushels from
December 1, 2003. The last time Kentucky had this much on-farm
storage capacity was in 2000. Farmers have been increasing their on-
farm storage capacity in recent years. Capacity included all bins, cribs,
sheds and other structures normally used to store whole grains or
oilseeds located on farms. Off-farm commercial facilities numbered
195 operations and totaled 63.0 million bushels. This was down five
operations from 2003 while capacity increased 500,000 bushels.

U.S. on-farm grain storage capacity on December 1 totaled 11.2
billion bushels, up 1 percent from December 1, 2003. Iowa continued
to lead all States in on-farm storage capacity with 1.70 billion bushels,
15 percent of the Nation’s total. Off-farm commercial facilities
numbered 9,602 and totaled 8.50 billion bushels. Facility count
decreased 190 from December 1, 2003 and capacity decreased less
than 1 percent. Illinois had the largest number of facilities with 960
and the largest capacity with 1.15 billion bushels.

OFF-FARM STORAGE CAPACITY, SELECTED STATES, 
DECEMBER 1, 2003 & 2004

STATE
Number of 

 Off-Farm Facilities
Rated Off-Farm

 Storage Capacity
12-1-03 12-1-04 12-1-03 12-1-04

                                                                                 1,000 bushels
 Illinois       970      960    1,151,400 1,154,800
 Indiana       415      410       364,400    364,400
 KENTUCKY       200      195         62,500      63,000
 Missouri       396      388       219,200    215,600
 Ohio       448      440       359,320    357,230
 Tennessee       204      196         58,415      57,975
 UNITED STATES    9,792 1/   9,602    8,504,123 1/ 8,503,901
Off-farm capacity data includes all elevators, warehouses, terminals,
merchant mills, other storage and oilseed crushers which store grains,
soybeans, sunflowers, or flaxseed. 1/Revised.



SMALLEST KENTUCKY WINTER WHEAT SEEDED IN 19 YEARS

Farmers in Kentucky seeded an estimated 460,000 acres to winter
wheat during the fall of 2004 for the 2005. This was down 70,000
acres from the 2004 crop and the smallest acreage seeded since 1986.
Winter wheat in Kentucky is utilized for grain, cut as livestock feed
and/or plowed down as a green cover crop prior to setting tobacco.
Acreage for 2005 was down due to uncertainty with regard to tobacco
production for 2005, the wet fall weather at seeding time and softness
in the winter wheat price. Fall rains helped to replenish the dry soils
of September through mid-October and good germination of winter
wheat occurred. Wet weather after mid-October delayed seeding and
some intended acres could not be seeded due to muddy field
conditions. The germinated crop was in good condition going into
winter with plant growth varying from too tall to just emerging.

U.S. winter wheat seeded area for 2005 was expected to total 41.6
million acres, down 4 percent from 2004. Seeding began last August
and advanced ahead of the 5-year average pace until the middle of
October, when wet weather slowed progress. Nearly all of the U.S.
acreage was seeded by December 1. Most remaining intended areas
were in the Southeast and California. Although frequent rainfall
hampered seeding progress in many areas, the precipitation was
beneficial and contributed to record high condition ratings throughout
much of the fall. Soft Red Winter wheat seeded area was about 6.6
million acres, down 19 percent from 2004. Kentucky seeds soft red
winter wheat. Large acreage declines were recorded in most growing

areas. Wet fall conditions prevented operators from planting all of the
acreage that they normally would across much of the region.
Missouri, Illinois, Ohio, West Virginia and New Jersey were all at
record lows. Kansas still remains the Nation’s leading winter wheat
state with 10.1 million acres. Oklahoma and Texas were second with
5.80 million acres followed by Colorado with 2.65 million acres.

WINTER WHEAT SEEDED ACREAGE
SELECTED STATES & U.S., 2004-2005

State

  Acreage Seeded 1/  

2004 Crop 2005 Crop  05 % of 04
                        (1,000)

 Illinois      920 2/      650   71
 Indiana      450 2/      360   80
 Kansas 10,000 2/ 10,100 101
 KENTUCKY      530 2/      460   87
 Missouri   1,050         700   67
 Ohio      920 2/      840   91
 Oklahoma   6,200 2/   5,800   94
 Tennessee      400         290   73
 Texas   6,300 2/   5,800   92
 U. S. 43,350 2/ 41,567   96
1/Total acreage seeded for all purposes. 2/Revised.

U.S. DAIRY PRODUCTS, NOVEMBER 2004
PRODUCT November

2003
October
2004 1/

November
2004

Percent of 
  Nov.  03         Oct. 04

(000) Pounds Percent
BUTTER   88,436 101,549   99,077 112    98
CHEESE
American Types 2/ 291,085 310,384 305,606 105    98
Mozzarella 230,315 236,004 247,656 108  105
All Other Types 3/ 188,636 201,671 196,319 104    97
Total 710,036 748,059 749,581 106  100

(000) Gallons Percent
FROZEN PRODUCTS
Ice Cream (Hard)   59,530   68,468   60,086 101    88
Frozen Yogurt (Total)     4,399     4,813     4,422 101    92
MIX FOR FROZEN PRODUCTS
Ice Cream Mix   34,525   37,658   33,098   96    88
Yogurt Mix     2,733     2,831     2,601   95    92
1/Revised. 2/ Includes Cheddar, Colby, Monterey, and Jack. 3/Includes Swiss, cream and all other types. Excludes cottage
cheese.

Internet Access: Kentucky Agricultural Statistics Service (KASS) data including this report are available free of charge on our Internet homepage located at
http://www.nass.usda.gov/ky. Links to the Kentucky Department of Agriculture, the University of Kentucky Agricultural Weather Center and other web sites related to Kentucky
Agriculture are also included. National & State reports and data are available on the National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS) homepage located at
http://www.usda.gov/nass/


